
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th January, 2014 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
•  Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•  The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•  Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•  Objectors 
•  Supporters 
•  Applicants 
 

5. 13/4323N Brooklands House, Ford Lane, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 3JH: Demolition 
of Brooklands House and erection of 3 storey apartment block containing 16 
no. apartments and accompanying car park and landscaping for Ann Lander, 
Wulvern Housing Ltd  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 13/5199C Gwenstan, 14, Smithfield Lane, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 4JA: 

Proposed construction of 2 dormer bungalows in garden area - Resubmission 
of 13/3727C for Mr Smithfield  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. Alteration to the Southern Planning Committee resolution for application 

13/0018N  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 To consider a proposed amendment to the Southern Planning Committee’s resolution 

in respect of planning application 13/0018N. 
 

8. Deed of Variation to S106 Legal Agreement for previously approved scheme for 
(08/0492/OUT) at Fine Art, Victoria Mills, Holmes Chapel  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 To consider proposed amendments to the Southern Planning Committee’s resolution 

in respect of planning application 08/0492/OUT. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, W S Davies, A Kolker, 
D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, D Hough and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer) 
Patricia Evans (Lawyer) - Minute No. 107 Only 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
David Malcolm (Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager) 
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors R Cartlidge, P Groves and S McGrory 
 

Apologies due to Council Business 
 
Councillor J Clowes 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations were made in the interests of openness: 
 
With regard to application number 12/3846C, Councillor R Bailey declared 
that, as it may be considered that she had fettered her discretion, she 
would exercise her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
With regard to application numbers 13/2186C and 13/4442C, Councillor G 
Merry declared that she was a member of Sandbach Town Council. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



With regard to application number 13/2631C, Councillor G Merry declared 
that she was a Council representative on the Cheshire Fire Authority. 
 
With regard to application number 13/2631C, Councillor A Kolker declared 
that he had attended meetings at which the application had been 
discussed, but that he had not expressed an opinion and had kept an open 
mind. 
 
With regard to application number 13/4002N, Councillor J Weatherill 
declared that she lived on Dane Bank Avenue, but that she had not 
expressed an opinion and had kept an open mind. 
 
With regard to application number 13/2277N, Rachel Goddard, Senior 
Lawyer, declared that she knew the applicant.  In accordance with the 
code of conduct, she withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

105 12/3846C 2 MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD & 50 THE BANKS, SCHOLAR 
GREEN, ODD RODE: DEMOLISH 2 EXISTING BUNGALOWS AND 
ERECTION OF 5 NEW BUILD DWELLINGS (THREE DETACHED AND 
ONE PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED) FOR MR NEIL HAMAND  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor R Bailey withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s considerati
[...]
to be provided. 
5.  Condition to specify the approved plans 
6.  The car/HGV parking shown on the approved plans to be provided 

before the unit hereby approved is first occupied 
7.  Cycle parking facilities in accordance with plan reference 

AD1991.10 
8.  Shower facilities to be in accordance with plan reference 

AD1991.14 
9.  Drainage details to be in accordance with plan reference 

AD1991.13A 
10.  Details of oil interceptors to be submitted to the LPA and approved 

in writing 
11.  External lighting to be in accordance with plan reference 

AD1991.15A 
12.  No external storage 
13.  Bin Storage details to be in accordance with plan reference 

AD1991.11 
14.  Landscaping to be in accordance with plan reference AD1991.09A 

Page 15



15.  Landscaping to be completed 
16.  The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to the site) of 

the development shall be restricted to 08:00 to 18:00 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturdays, with no 
work at any other time including Sundays and Public Holidays. 

17.  Details of any pile driving to be submitted to the LPA and approved 
in writing 

18.  Prior to the development coming into use, the applicant shall submit 
to the local planning authority a travel plan demonstrating how they 
will ensure that vehicle movements associated with the 
development (staff cars, deliveries and HGV movements) from the 
site will be managed to ensure that traffic congestion within the air 
quality management area will not be adversely affected. 

19.  Prior to first occupation the new access and visibility splays will be 
constructed to completion in accordance with approved plans 

20.  Prior to first occupation the existing access will be permanently 
closed and the highway kerb line reinstated at the edge of 
carriageway in accordance with plan reference AD1991.16A 

21.  Prior to any commencement of works between 1st March and 31st 
August in any year, a detailed survey is required to check fo
[...]
d via a mode of transports 
and as such there is insufficient justification to warrant a refusal. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposed apartment block would be sited within the settlement boundary of Crewe which is 
acceptable in principle. It is considered that the proposed development can be carried out on 
the site without causing harm to the character and appearance of the streetscene, the amenity 
of neighbouring properties or highway safety. The proposal is therefore in compliance with 
Policies NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitats), NE.9 (Protected Species), BE.1 (Amenity), 
BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Access and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and 
Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), BE.6 (Development on Potentially Contaminated Land), 
RES.2 (Unallocated Housing Sites) and TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards) of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and advice advocated within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Approve subject to conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Plans 
3. Materials to be submitted and agreed in writing 
4. Submission and approval of boundary treatment 
5. Surfacing materials to be submitted and agreed in writing 
6. The proposed development to proceed in accordance with the recommendation 
made by the submitted Bat Method Statement dated September 2013 unless varied by 
a European Protected Species license subsequently issued by Natural England. 
7. Prior to undertaking any works between 1st March and 31st August in any year, a 
detailed survey is required to check for nesting birds.  A report of the survey and any 
mitigation measures required to be submitted and agreed by the LPA.   

Page 30



8. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit detailed 
proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 
breeding birds.  Such proposals to be agreed by the LPA.  The proposals shall be 
permanently installed in accordance with approved details. 
9. Affordable Housing 
10. Submission of Drainage Scheme 
11. Provision of Car Parking 
12. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed in writing 
13. Implementation of Landscaping Scheme 
14. Details of Bin Storage Area to be submitted and agreed in writing 
15. Details of the privacy panel to the balcony to be submitted and agreed in writing 
16. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved details of the privacy panel to unit 10 
to be submitted and approved in writing 
17. Contaminated Land 
18. Construction Hours 
Monday – Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hrs  
Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs 
Sundays and Public Holidays Nil 
19. Piling Hours 
20. Details of lighting scheme to be submitted and approved in writing 
21. Dust Control 
22. No dig construction for the driveway and passing places 
23. Tree Protection measures 
24. Tree felling and pruning specification submitted 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Place Shaping Manager has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Planning and 
Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee to 
enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 

 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 32



 
   Application No: 13/5199C 

 
   Location: Gwenstan, 14, SMITHFIELD LANE, SANDBA
[...]
 issues raised by the 
Inspector by reducing the number of dwellings from five to two, changing the dwellings to 
dormer bungalows and retaining the existing bungalow at the front of the site to help retain 
the continuity of the street scene. 
 
It is considered that this proposal has addressed the issues highlighted by the Inspector on 
the previous application when he dismissed the appeal and the concerns of Members about 
the previous applications. As such this proposal for two dormer bungalows on the site is 
recommended for approval. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
 
In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal meets the requirements of the national policy 
and the development plan in terms of the issues addressed above and therefore approval of 
this application is recommended subject to the following conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

1. Commence development within 3 years 

Page 38



2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4. Submission of detailed drainage scheme 
5. Submission of a Phase 1 contaminated land survey 
6. Limits on hours of construction 
7. Limits on hours of piling 
8. Submission of detailed access and junction plans 
9. Access substantially completed prior to commencement of construction of the 

dwellings 
10. Access fully completed prior to occupation of the dwellings 
11. Submission of landscaping scheme 
12. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
13. Submission of details of boundary treatments 
14. Tree protection scheme 
15. Removal of PD rights for extensions (Class A) 
16. Removal of PD rights for new windows in the side elevations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 40



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
[...]
Agenda Item 7



bungalow accessed via Kinloch Drive. Elevated above the northern 
boundary to the Underwood Court part of the site is a footpath route to 
the town centre, beyond which lies a 1970’shousing estate. A small 
commercial estate is directly opposite the site on Underwood Lane 
beyond which lies more housing. 
 

3.3 There are a number of mature trees throughout the site, which are 
considered to contribute to the general amenity of the area and screen 
views into the site. The trees are not protected. 

 
4 Previous Resolution 

 
4.1 Members may recall that on 10th April 2013, the Southern Planning 

Committee resolved to grant planning permission for a residential 
development on this site. The scheme proposes a housing 
development of the site comprising of 34 residential units arranged off 
two discreet access points. The scheme is intended as 100% social 
rented accommodation. 
 

4.2 The resolution to approve was subject to completion of Section 106 
Agreement making a number of provisions. The Heads of Terms 
agreed by the Southern Planning Committee include the following: 
 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure: 
 
- Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on-site provision of Children’s 

off site  of £40000. This will be in the form of the refurbishment of 
the existing equipped children’s play area at the end of Dutton Way, 
some 90 metres from the proposed development. 

 
- Education contribution - £65,078 for secondary education  
 

4.3 As the application site includes land which is still owned by the Council 
it becomes a legal impossibility for the Council to enter into a S106 
Agreement with itself as landowner and Local Planning Authority. 
Therefore the Section 111 route is the most appropriate mechanism. 

 
5 Officer Comment 
 
5.1 The S111 route envisages the completion of a S111 Agreement with a 

draft S106 attached. Once permission is issued and the sale is 
completed (within 6 weeks of the sale), then the S106 will be 
completed. 
 

5.2 The same Heads of Terms will be secured just via an appropriate 
mechanism given the Councils ownership of the site. 

 
6 Conclusion 

 

Page 42



6.1 On the basis of the above, the committee resolution should be 
amended. 
 

7 Recommendation 
 

7.1 That the Southern Planning Committee resolve to alter the committee 
resolution as follows: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 111 
Agreement with a Draft S106 attached to secure: 
 
- Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on-site provision  Children’s 

off site  of £40000 to be spent upon the refurbishment of the 
existing equipped children’s play area at the end of Dutton Way, 
some 90 metres from the proposed development. 
 

- Education contribution - £65,078 for secondary education  
 
7.2 The conditions agreed as part of the previous resolution will remain 

unchanged. 
 
8 Financial Implications 

 
8.1 There are no financial implications. 

 
9 Legal Implications 

 
9.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised 

no objections 
 

10 Risk Assessment  
 

10.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 

11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

11.1 To allow the alteration of the Southern Planning Committee resolution, 
to enable the development works to continue on site to assist in 
delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the Borough.  

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton 
Officer:  Sue Orrell – Principal Planning Officer  
Tel No:  01625 383702  
Email:  sue.orrell@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 

- Application 13/0018N 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date of meeting: 15 January 2014 
Report of: David Malcolm – Interim Planning & Place Shaping Manager 

  
Title: 
 

Deed of Variation to S106 Legal Agreement for previously 
approved scheme for (08/0492/OUT) at Fine Art, Victoria 
Mills, Holmes Chapel 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider a proposal to vary the previous legal agreement on an 

outline application for residential development including means of 
access (08/0492/OUT) at Victoria Mills, Holmes Chapel.   

 
1.2 To explain the nature of the proposed changes and what it will involve 

so that Members can make an informed decision. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To support the recommendation and agree to the changes to the S106 

legal agreement as proposed. 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Planning permission was granted on 30 August 2012 subject to a legal 

agreement for an outline application for residential development which 
included means of access at Fine Art, Victoria Mills, Holmes Chapel.  
The development included indicative plans which demonstrated a 
development of up to 160 dwellings.   

 
3.2 The legal agreement covered a number of aspects but includes: 
 

• Provision of 15% Affordable Housing  

• Development not to commence until such time as Fine Art has 
relocated to alternative premises with the borough of Cheshire East. 

• Submit a Travel Plan and implement the approved Travel Plan in 
accordance with the agreed triggers and mechanisms. 

• Secure a financial contribution of £25,000 to fund off-site highway 
improvements and works to upgrade bus services and bus stops as 
required by the Travel Plan. 

• To cover a range of scenarios in respect of Children and Young 
Persons play provision. 

 
3.3 The existing premises for Fine Décor (known as Fine Art) are 

unsuitable for their current operations which employ some 200 people 
in the locality and it is now necessary to relocate the business.  There 

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



is now also interest in the site from a national house builder.  The 
Council has therefore been approached to consider two changes to the 
S106 legal agreement to facilitate the relocation of the business and to 
enable the site to be developed for housing. 

 
4.0 The Proposal  
 
4.1 The applicants have identified suitable premises to which the business 

can relocate but these premises are located in Winsford over the 
border in Cheshire West and as such would require a change to the 
legal agreement. 

 
4.2 A further change is also requested to provide that the restriction 

preventing the commencement of the housing development on site 
until Fine décor business has relocated should only apply for so long 
as the Fine Décor business continues to trade. This is necessary as 
the house builder purchaser is needed to fund the relocation however 
the house builder needs the certainty that it will have vacant 
possession and can commence the development.  It is therefore 
necessary to cover all eventualities which include Fine Décor business 
ceasing to trade. 

 
4.3 The amendments requested are therefore: 
 

(1) to facilitate the relocation of the Fine Décor business to 
alternative premises within the Cheshire East Borough or within 
15 miles of the site. 

 
(2) to clarify that the restriction on the commencement of 

development of the housing development on the site does not 
apply if the Fine Décor business has relocated to the alternative 
premises or ceases to trade before such relocation has taken 
place. 

 
5.0 Assessment 
 
5.1 The original application for this site first received approval in February 

2009 under the former Congleton Borough Council subject to the 
associated legal agreement and conditions. The restriction on 
relocating the business was paramount to the decision due to the site 
being an existing on-going business and the site being a designated 
employment site in the Congleton Local Plan.  A reduced affordable 
housing provision was also accepted at the time due to the cost of 
relocation.  

 
5.2 Updated reports were brought before Southern Planning Comm
[...]

miles of the site. 

 
(2) to clarify that the restriction on the commencement of 

development of the housing development on the site does 
not apply if the Fine Décor business has relocated to the 
alternative premises or ceases to trade before such 
relocation has taken place. 

 
9.0      Financial Implications 
 
9.1 No specific financial implications 

 
10.0    Legal Implications 
 
10.1 A new agreement will need to be secured and completed. 
 
11.0    Risk Assessment  
 
11.1 There are no identified risks associated with this decision. 

 
12.0    Reasons for Recommendation 
 
12.1 To ensure the application is dealt with effectively and to enable the 

development to progress accordingly. 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton 

Page 48



Officer:  David Malcolm – Interim Planning & Place Shaping Manager  
Tel No:  01270 686744  
Email:  david.malcolm@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 13/4323N Brooklands House, Ford Lane, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 3JH: Demolition of Brooklands House and erection of 3 storey apartment block containing 16 no. apartments and accompanying car park and landscaping for Ann Lander, Wulvern Housing Ltd
	6 13/5199C Gwenstan, 14, Smithfield Lane, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 4JA: Proposed construction of 2 dormer bungalows in garden area - Resubmission of 13/3727C for Mr Smithfield
	7 Alteration to the Southern Planning Committee resolution for application 13/0018N
	8 Deed of Variation to S106 Legal Agreement for previously approved scheme for (08/0492/OUT) at Fine Art, Victoria Mills, Holmes Chapel



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2014 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
P Groves, A Kolker, D Marren, D Newton and A Thwaite 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor S Corcoran 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge, M A Martin and S McGrory 

 
121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
With regard to application number 13/4323N, Councillor P Groves 
declared that he had been appointed as a Council representative on the 
Board of Wulvern Housing but that he had not participated in the 
discussions at Wulvern Housing with respect to this application and 
therefore felt comfortable declaring his appointment to Wulvern, staying in 
the room and participating in the decision. 
 
With regard to application number 13/5199C, Councillor G Merry declared 
that she was a member of Sandbach Town Council. 
 

122 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



123 13/4323N BROOKLANDS HOUSE, FORD LANE, CREWE, CHESHIRE 
CW1 3JH: DEMOLITION OF BROOKLANDS HOUSE AND ERECTION 
OF 3 STOREY APARTMENT BLOCK CONTAINING 16 NO. 
APARTMENTS AND ACCOMPANYING CAR PARK AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR ANN LANDER, WULVERN HOUSING LTD  
 
Note: Town Councillor J Rhodes (on behalf of Crewe Town Council), and 
Ms E McCallum and Ms A Lander (on behalf of the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Plans 
3. Materials (including facing and roofing materials, doors, windows, 

frames, balconies) to be submitted and agreed in writing 
4. Submission and approval of boundary treatment 
5. Surfacing materials to be submitted and agreed in writing 
6. The proposed development to proceed in accordance with the 

recommendation made by the submitted Bat Method Statement 
dated September 2013 unless varied by a European Protected 
Species license subsequently issued by Natural England. 

7. Prior to undertaking any works between 1st March and 31st August in 
any year, a detailed survey is required to check for nesting birds.  A 
report of the survey and any mitigation measures required to be 
submitted and agreed by the LPA.   

8. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit 
detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 
suitable for use by breeding birds.  Such proposals to be agreed by 
the LPA.  The proposals shall be permanently installed in accordance 
with approved details. 

9. Affordable Housing 
10. Submission of Drainage Scheme 
11. Provision of Car Parking 
12. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed in writing 
13. Implementation of Landscaping Scheme 
14. Details of Bin Storage Area to be submitted and agreed in writing 
15. Details of the privacy panel to the balcony to be submitted and 

agreed in writing 
16. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved details of the privacy 

panel to unit 10 to be submitted and approved in writing 
17. Contaminated Land 
18. Construction Hours 
 Monday – Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hrs  



 Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs 
 Sundays and Public Holidays Nil 
19. Piling Hours 
20. Details of lighting scheme to be submitted and approved in writing 
21. Dust Control 
22. No dig construction for the driveway and passing places 
23. Tree Protection measures 
24. Tree felling and pruning specification submitted 
25.  Parking spaces on the approved plan and two passing places to be 

provided prior to occupation of the development 
26.  Notwithstanding the approved plans details of the lintels, cills, 

materials and colour finish of windows and door frames to be 
submitted to the LPA for approval prior to the commencement of 
development 

27.  Details of a local history plaque giving details of the history of the site 
to be provided on the site to be submitted to the LPA for approval in 
writing. 

 

and the following informative: 
 
1. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the view of the Members of the 

Southern Planning Committee, who wish to see the name of 
‘Brooklands House’ retained for the approved development. 

 

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/ 
informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning and Place 
Shaping Manager be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision. 

 
(c)  That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 

delegated to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee 
to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a 
S106 Agreement. 

 
124 13/5199C GWENSTAN, 14, SMITHFIELD LANE, SANDBACH, 

CHESHIRE CW11 4JA: PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 2 DORMER 
BUNGALOWS IN GARDEN AREA - RESUBMISSION OF 13/3727C FOR 
MR SMITHFIELD  
 
Note: Councillor S Corcoran (Ward Councillor), Town Councillor C Lowe 
(on behalf of Sandbach Town Council), Mr D Smith (objector) and Mr A 
Mines (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter. 
 



The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4. Submission of detailed drainage scheme 
5. Submission of a Phase 1 contaminated land survey 
6. Limits on hours of construction 
7. Limits on hours of piling 
8. Submission of detailed access and junction plans including 

construction specification and drainage and surface materials. 
9. Access substantially completed prior to commencement of 

construction of the dwellings 
10. Access fully completed prior to occupation of the dwellings 
11. Submission of landscaping scheme 
12. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
13. Submission of details of boundary treatment including the provision 

for a 2 metre high fence to the rear of the existing bungalow 
14. Tree protection scheme 
15. Removal of PD rights for extensions (Class A) and outbuildings 

(Class E) 
16. Removal of PD rights for new windows in the side elevations 
17. Prior to the commencement of development, details of existing and 

proposed land levels to be submitted to the LPA for approval in 
writing. 

 

(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/ 
informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Planning and Place 
Shaping Manager be granted delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision. 

 
(c)  That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 

delegated to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee 
to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a 
S106 Agreement. 



125 ALTERATION TO THE SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
RESOLUTION FOR APPLICATION 13/0018N  
 
Note: Councillor J Clowes left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed amendment to 
the committee resolution with respect to planning application 13/0018N, 
which had been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 10 April 
2013. 
 
The resolution to approve had been subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement.  However, as the application site included land which was 
still owned by the Council, it was a legal impossibility for the Council to 
enter into a S106 Agreement with itself as landowner and Local Planning 
Authority.  A Section 111 Agreement was therefore required. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the committee 
resolution with respect to planning application 13/0018N be amended to 
read as follows: 

 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 111 
Agreement with a Draft S106 attached to secure: 
 
- Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on-site provision  

Children’s off site  of £40000 to be spent upon the 
refurbishment of the existing equipped children’s play area at 
the end of Dutton Way, some 90 metres from the proposed 
development. 

 
- Education contribution - £65,078 for secondary education  

 
The conditions agreed as part of the previous resolution remain 
unchanged. 
 

126 DEED OF VARIATION TO S106 LEGAL AGREEMENT FOR 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SCHEME FOR (08/0492/OUT) AT FINE ART, 
VICTORIA MILLS, HOLMES CHAPEL  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed amendments to 
the requirements of the Section 106 Agreement relating to planning 
permission 08/0492/OUT. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the Section 106 
Agreement in respect of application 08/0492/OUT be varied as follows: 
 

• to facilitate the relocation of the Fine Décor business to alternative 
premises within the Cheshire East Borough or within 15 miles of the 
site. 



 

• to clarify that the restriction on the commencement of development of 
the housing development on the site does not apply if the Fine Décor 
business has relocated to the alternative premises or ceases to trade 
before such relocation has taken place. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


